
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
DISINVESTMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2117
ANSWERED ON:05.03.2003
VACANT POSTS OF SCs/STs
RAMDAS ATHAWALE

Will the Minister of DISINVESTMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether some posts of SCs/STs under various categories are lying vacant in various departments and undertakings under his Ministry;

(b) if so, the details thereof; (

(c) whether various categories of the employees working in these departments and undertakings have been promoted and fresh recruitment made during the last three years

(d) if so, the year-wise and category-wise fresh recruitments made under various categories during this period and the current year, till date;

(e) Whether the prescribed rules have been followed with regard to the recruitment and promotion of persons belonging to SCs/STs categories; and

(f) If not, the remedial steps taken in this regard?

Answer
MINISTER OF COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION & TECHNOLOGY AND MINISTER OF DISINVESTMENT (SHRI ARUN
SHOURIE)

(a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) Ministry of Disinvestment was set up in December, 1999. Most of the posts and personnel were transferred to it from other Ministries/ Departments. The posts of officers are filled up through the process of Central Staffing Scheme. The posts in clerical cadres are filled up though the Staff Selection Commission. There is no public Sector Undertaking under the administrative control of Ministry of Disinvestment. No promotion has so far been made in Ministry of Disinvestment including the offices under it.

(d) The details of fresh recruitment made by Ministry of Disinvestment including Disinvestment Commission for the last three years and the current year till date are as under. This recruitment is as per the prescribed model roster.


Year Post Recruited SC ST OBC
2000 Peon 2 1 - 1
2001 Peon 6 1 - 1
2002 - - - - -
2003 Staff Car Driver1 1 - -

(e) Yes, Sir.

(f) Does not arise.
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